

No. 98-404

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1998**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, et al.
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, et al.
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL REPUBLICAN LEGISLATORS
ASSOCIATION,
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL,
DR. ALAN HESLOP
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

E. Mark Braden
(Counsel of Record)
Suvarna U. Rajguru
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1500
Clark Bensen
Lake Ridge, Virginia 22192
(703) 690-4066

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN LEGISLATORS ASSOCIATION..... 1

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL 1

DR. ALAN HESLOP 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

I. THE FRAMERS OF THE CONSTITUTION WERE AWARE OF THE POTENTIAL FOR MANIPULATION OF CENSUS COUNTS FOR POLITICAL GAIN AND INSTITUTED SAFEGUARDS TO ASSURE AN OBJECTIVE ENUMERATION..... 3

II. THE COMMERCE DEPARTMENT'S PLAN TO CONDUCT A LIMITED POPULATION COUNT AND TO STATISTICALLY ADJUST THAT RESULT CREATES THE POTENTIAL FOR SIGNIFICANT MANIPULATION 10

III. THE PROHIBITION ON SAMPLING IN TITLE 13 SECTION 195 ALSO APPLIES TO THE DISTRICTING PART OF THE APPORTIONMENT PROCESS 13

IV. FOR CONGRESS TO HAVE PROHIBITED THE USE OF SAMPLING IN STATE-LEVEL APPORTIONMENT, BUT TO HAVE ALLOWED ITS USE AT THE DISTRICTING LEVEL WOULD BE IRRATIONAL..... 19

V. THE COMMERCE DEPARTMENT'S PLAN FOR THE 2000 CENSUS IS SO COMPLEX AND SUBJECT TO INEVITABLE INADVERTENT ERROR THAT THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD THAT LEGALLY SUFFICIENT CENSUS DATA WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE FOR THE DRAWING OF REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS IN TIME FOR THE 2001 AND 2002 ELECTIONS 22

VI. STATE AND LOCAL OFFICIALS CHARGED WITH THE CREATION OF NEW REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS WILL BE UNABLE TO CREATE DISTRICTS WHICH MEET A GENERATION OF THIS COURT'S EQUIPOPULOUS REAPPORTIONMENT JURISPRUDENCE WITH THE USE OF ESTIMATION AND POLLING DATA..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Boyer v. Gardner</u> , 540 F. Supp. 624 (D.N.H. 1982)	15
<u>Brown v. Thomson</u> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	25
<u>Burns v. Gill</u> , 316 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Haw. 1970)	14
<u>City of New York v. Department of Commerce</u> , 739 F. Supp. 761 (E.D.N.Y., 1990)	4
<u>Davis v. Bandemer</u> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	14
<u>Davis v. Mann</u> , 377 U.S. 678 (1964)	14
<u>Dixon v. Hassler</u> , 412 F. Supp. 1036 (WD Tenn.), <u>affirmed</u> , 429 U.S. 934 (1976)	15
<u>Gaffney v. Cummings</u> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	14
<u>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991).....	15, 27
<u>Gorin v. Karpan</u> , 775 F. Supp.1 (D. Wyo. 1991)	15
<u>Johnson v. Mortham</u> , 926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	14
<u>Karcher v. Daggett</u> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	14, 25, 28
<u>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly Of Colo</u> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	14
<u>Maryland Commission for Fair Representation v. Tawes</u> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964)	14
<u>Peterson v. Lindner</u> , 765 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1985).	21

<u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	14
<u>Roman v. Sincock</u> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964)	14
<u>Shaw v. Reno</u> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	14
<u>Taylor v. McKeithen</u> , 499 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1974)	14
<u>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Services Corp.</u> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	14
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	9
<u>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</u> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964)	14
<u>Wesberry v. Sanders</u> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	14, 24
<u>Westwego Citizens for Better Government v.</u> <u>Westwego</u> , 906 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<u>White v. Weiser</u> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	14

STATUTES

13 U.S.C. 141	17, 18, 19
13 U.S.C. 195	17, 18, 19
U.S. CONST. Art. I, ' 2	2, 24

MISCELLANEOUS

Anderson, David L. "When Restraint Requires Activism"	16
Baker, Gordon E. "The Unfinished Reapportionment Revolution"	16
Brown, Lawrence D. Statistical Controversies in Census 2000	23
Bureau of the Census, <u>Historical Statistics of the United States, 1789-1945</u>	6

Bureau of the Census, <u>1995 Census Test, Census , Block Level Data (CDROM)</u>	25
Bureau of the Census, <u>A Century of Population Growth</u>	6
Bureau of the Census. 1990 <u>Census of Population and Housing Profile, Congressional Districts of the 103rd Congress</u>	25
Cain, Bruce E. <u>The Reapportionment Puzzle</u>	16
<u>Congressional Record, 94th Congress</u>	18
Cooke, Jacob E., ed., <u>Federalist Papers</u>	7
Department of Commerce, <u>Commerce News</u>	26
Dixon, Robert. <u>Democratic Representation: Reapportionment in Law and Politics</u>	16
Farrand, Max, ed., Records of the Federal Convention of 1787	6,7,12
General Accounting Office, GAO/GCD-97-142, <u>Progress Made on Design, But Risks Remain</u> (July 1997)	20
Hogan, Howard. The 1990 Post Enumeration Survey, Operations and Results	22
Johnson, Samuel. <u>A Dictionary of the English Language (1773)</u>	9
Kraeger, Philip. "New Light on Graunt"	5
McKay, Robert B. <u>Reapportionment: The Law and Politics of Equal Representation</u>	16
Mosbacher. Robert A. Statement Of, On Adjustment of the 1990 Census.	10,20,28
<u>Oxford English Dictionary ,Second Edition</u>	11
Riche, Martha Farnsworth. Report to Congress,	26
Stigler, Stephen M. <u>The History of Statistics – The Measurement of Uncertainty Before 1900</u>	5
Tarrance, V. Lance, Jr. Summary Report to the Secretary of Commerce, June 14, 1991	11,27
Thomas, Stephen J. "Lack of Judicial Direction and Political Gerrymandering"	16
Wolfe, A.B. <u>Journal of the American Statistical Association, Vol. 27</u>	4
